RESOLUTION NO. 1776

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPROVING THE BID
PROCESS; ACCEPTING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BID; AWARDING A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO MORSE BROS., INC.,, THE LOWEST
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; VERIFYING FUND AVAILABILITY; FOR THE PROJECT
KNOWN AS 2002 STREET MAINTENANCE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the proposed budget for the 2002/03 fiscal yeér includes an appropriation of
$500,000 for the Street Maintenance Project; and

WHEREAS, the 2002 Street Maintenance Program project was duly advertised for
competitive bids in the Daily Journal of Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation; and

WHEREAS, four (4) sealed bids were received prior to 10 a.m., local time, June 06,
2002, at the Community Development Department, 8445 SW Elligsen Road, Wilsonville,
Oregon 97070. Bids were then opened individually and separately read aloud after 2 p.m., local
time, June 06, 2002. A summary of bids is marked “Exhibit A”, attached hereto and
incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the lowest bid of $319,314.55 by Morse Bros.,, Inc. is, upon
recommendation of the City Engineer, responsive and balanced, satisfactory in all respects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville reserves the right to reject any bid énd to waive all
informalities, or to accept any bid which appears to serve the best interests of the City Council,
acting as the Local Contract Review Board, as reserved in its Invitation To Bid; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville desires to execute a Construction Contract
Agreement in a timely manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council acting as the Local Contract Review Board finds and concludes:
a. The recital of findings above are incorporated by reference herein.
b. The bid of Morse Bros. Inc. is deemed responsive. Morse Bros., Inc. is the

lowest responsible bidder and is qualified for the work.
2. Subject to the final review and approval of the City Engineer and in accordance
with the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 279, Public Bids and
Contracting and Wilsonville Code 2.3.14, Contracts with the City, and the

RESOLUTION NO. 1776 PAGE 1 OF 2
\CITYHALL\Cityhal\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res1776.doc



Attorney General’s Model Rules which the City has adopted as its contracting
rules; the City Council acting as the Contract Review Board hereby awards the
contract for the 2002 Street Maintenance Program project to Morse Bros., Inc., the
lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of $319,314.55.

Subject to final completion of all improvements specified in the contract
documents and any supplementary changes, the City Engineer is authorized to
certify the required improvements complete and make final payment including
release of retainage.

The City Engineer is authorized to approve change orders to this contract so long
as total project costs do not exceed the budgeted amounts.

Authorize the expenditure of project funds as budgeted or amended from:
ACCOUNT AMOUNT

6.

540-49130-5000-714 $500,000

The effective date of this Resolution is June 17, 2002.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 17" day of

June, 2002, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder thigdate.

ATTEST:

A0

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

Dt K,

Sandra C. King, CMC, City Ré€order

SUMMARY OF VOTES:
Mayor Lehan Yes
Councilor Helser Yes
Councilor Barton Yes
Councilor Kirk Yes
Councilor Holt Yes
RESOLUTION NO. 1776 PAGE 2 OF 2

\CITYHALL\Cityhal\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res1776.doc




Exhibit "A" Resolution 1776

BID TALLY
2002 STREET MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
OWNER: CITY OF WILSONVILLE
JUNE 06, 2002, 2:00 PM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1 - Morse Bros. 2 - Benge Const. 3 - Salem Road & Drive 4 - Eagle-Elsner
ITEM TASK ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
NO. PESCRIPTION | QUANTITY |UNIT| COST COST CosTt COST COST COST COST COST COST COST
1. Mobilization AllReq'd | L.S. LS. $ 34,568.70 LS. $ 550000 LS. $ 2034654 LS. $ 1,832.56 LS. $ 420000
Temporary Tratfic Control
Devices (and labor to
2a. setup/remove) All Req'd LS. L.S. $ 3,400.00 L.S. $ 5,000.00 LS. $ 1416525 LS. $ 6,881.61 LS. $ 13,000.00
Temporary Tratfic Control Labor
2b. _ (tlagging hours only) 1040 HRS]$ 1900]|$ 1976000]$ 3250 33800001% 3330|$ 3463200|% 3496|% 363584018 37.50(8% 3900000
Saw cut, remove 6" deep,
dispose/replace with 6° Class
3. °C" A.C., two lifts 213 SY {$§ 350018 65722218 45001 % 958500)18% 350089 74550018 4641|198 988533|$ 38209 8,136.60

4" overtay with Class "C* A.C. in

4. two lifts (includes one tack coat) 155 SY.|$ 7001 % 10886891% 125018 1937501% 16201 $ 2511001 $ 2055189 31852519% 11401% 1,767.00
2" mill & overlay with Class *C*
A.C. in one lift (includes one

5a.  tack coat) 22866 SY.]$ 6.00 137,192.001 § 675]|$ 13147950|% 681} $ 15571746 $ 87518 200,07750]1$% 1075]| % 245809.50
2" overlay with Class "C* A.C. in
Sb.  one lift {includes one tack coat) 206 SY. 1% 350|% 7186718 650|9% 1,33000] % 1395]$% 2873701 $ 105119 2165061$% 658013 1,194.80
Taper mill existing A.C. from 2°
6. 10 0° in 10 feet 190 SY. 18 15019 285001% 1000} $ 1,900001$ 1685]$% 32015018 1211[$ 23009018 100013 1,900.00
7. Crack Sealing 58943 LE |$ 100{$ 5894487]$ 045|% 2652435]% 045]% 2652435]8$ 0701% 4126010]$ 055|% 32418.65
8. Slurry Sealing (Type 2) 91236 SY.|1$ 1650]$ 131,75183| $ 095]8% 8667420 % 095|% 8667420]1% 094]|$ 8576184]1$% 105]% 9579780
9. Install Monument Box 43 EA |$ 10000($ 430000]|% 17500|$ 7525001$% 15000]|$ 645000 |$ 13561 |$% 5831.23]|8% 12500]$%  5375.00
10. __ Replace Water Valve Box 19 EA]$ 10000]$ 190000)$ 20000;}$ 380000]$ 10500]|$ 1995001 % 13560} 9% 257640 $ 125001%  2375.00
11. _ Gas Valve Box Adjustment 1 EA ]S 10000]$ 10000{$ 5000 $ 50001$% 215008 21500)1$ 61171$ 6117]1% 5000]|8% 50.00
12. _Manhole Adjustment 2 EA |$ 100.00]|$ 200001 $ 10000]$ 2000018$ 145008 290.00]$ 13600 $ 272001 % 75009 150.00
13. _ Over Excavation (if necessary) 200 Cy |$ 100018 200000{$ 200018 400000{$ 416018 832000}8 62678 1253400]8% 1450]$ 2,900.00
Total $ 402,782.18 $ 319,314.55 $ 3IN37.00 $ 410,983.35 $ 454,074.35




% CI@Y OF WILSONVILLHE® %




